

No. 01-1757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARION R. STOGNER,
Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Martin N. Buchanan
Michael B. Dashjian
1527 W. Lewis Street
San Diego, CA 92103
(619) 294-7891

*Counsel for California
Attorneys for Criminal Justice*

January 16, 2003

David M. Porter
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Barry T. Simons
Eric B. Martin
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1150 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 803(g) Attaches Criminal Liability to Conduct Previously Beyond the State’s Reach, in Violation of <i>Calder</i> ’s First and Fourth Ex Post Facto Categories.	5
A. The Ex Post Facto Clause Prohibits Laws That Retroactively Eliminate or Change Facts Necessary to Convict Defendants.	5
B. Limitations Periods Are Facts Necessary for a Conviction Under California Law.....	7
C. The Prohibition Against Eliminating Facts Necessary for a Conviction Is Not Limited to Facts Defining the Nature of the Prohibited Conduct at Issue.....	10
II. Prohibiting Revivals of Stale Criminal Cases Comports With the Purposes of the Ex Post Facto Clause.....	15
III. Prohibiting Revivals of Stale Criminal Cases Is Necessary to Sustain the Historical Understanding of Statutes of Limitations and the Web of Jurisprudence That Depends on That Understanding.	22
A. The History and Function of Statutes of Limitations.....	22
B. Other Areas of Law That Depend on the Irretrievability of Limitations Periods	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addison v. State</i> , 21 Cal. 3d 313 (1978)	16
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	7
<i>Bernson v. Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 926 (1994)	24
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	26, 27
<i>Burnett v. New York Central R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	17
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	passim
<i>California Sav. & Loan Soc’y v. Culver</i> , 127 Cal. 107 (1899)	16, 17
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	passim
<i>Chenault v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	6, 7, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Guimento</i> , 491 A.2d 166 (Penn. 1985)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Rocheleau</i> , 533 N.E.2d 1333 (Mass. 1989)	24
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	11, 16, 18, 20

<i>David A. v. Superior Court (Jane D.)</i> , 20 Cal. App. 4th 281 (1993).....	25
<i>In re Demillo</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 598 (1975).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Falter v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1928).....	15
<i>Frisby v. United States</i> , 38 App. D.C. 22 (1912).....	26
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	10
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	27
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	3, 20, 21, 22, 21
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjourn</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	21
<i>Lamkin v. People</i> , 94 Ill. 501 (1880).....	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	6, 21
<i>Million v. Frank</i> , 47 F.3d 385 (10th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 43 N.J.L. 203 (N.J. 1881).....	24
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	16
<i>Pashley v. Pacific Elec. Co.</i> , 25 Cal. 2d 226 (1944).....	24
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 47 Cal. App. 2d 735 (1941).....	10
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1030 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Chadd</i> , 28 Cal. 3d 739 (1981).....	9

<i>People v. Crosby</i> , 58 Cal. 2d 713 (1962).....	7, 8, 9, 9
<i>People v. Doctor</i> , 257 Cal. App. 2d 105 (1967).....	9-10
<i>People v. Frazer</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 737 (1999)	1, 3, 11, 18, 19
<i>People v. Gordon</i> , 165 Cal. App. 3d 839 (1985).....	9
<i>People v. Hoffman</i> , 132 Cal. App. 60 (1933)	7
<i>People v. Le</i> , 82 Cal. App. 4th 1352 (2000)	9, 22
<i>People v. McGee</i> , 1 Cal. 2d 611 (1934).....	7, 9
<i>People v. Rehman</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 135 (1964)	7
<i>People v. Shedd</i> , 702 P.2d 267 (Colo. 1985).....	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 335 (1999).....	9
<i>People v. Zamora</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 538 (1976).....	7, 8, 9, 24
<i>Rowe v. Sullivan</i> , 967 F.2d 186 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Shain v. Sresovich</i> , 104 Cal. 402 (1894).....	24
<i>State v. Cookman</i> , 920 P.2d 1086 (Or. 1996).....	24
<i>State v. Nowell</i> , 58 N.H. 314 (1878).....	26
<i>Stone v. Hamilton</i> , 308 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1979).....	17
<i>United States v. Antico</i> , 275 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998)	10

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 26 F. Cas. 621 (C.C. Ohio 1879) (No. 15,483).....	10
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307	3, 16, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932).....	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1158 (C.C. Conn. 1809) (No. 16,332).....	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 28 F. Cas. 570 (C.C.D.C. 1837) (No. 16,678)	10
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	18, 19
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	25
<i>Wolfson v. United States</i> , 102 F. 134 (5th Cir. 1900).....	25
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Wood v. Elling Corp.</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 353 (1977).....	16

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 800	10
Cal. Penal Code § 803(g).....	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 800(g)(2)(B).....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 803(g)(3)(A).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITY

California Jury Instructions, Criminal (6th ed. 1996).....	8
William D. Fergeson, <i>The Statute of Limitations Savings Statutes</i> (1978).....	22
Tyler T. Ochoa & Andrew J. Wistrich, <i>The Puzzling Purposes of Statutes of Limitation</i> , 28 Pac. L.J. 453 (1997).....	22, 23
Paul H. Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses: A Systematic Analysis</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 199 (1982)	25
Rudolph Sohm, <i>The Institutes History and System of Roman Private Law</i> (Ledlie trans. 3d ed. 1970)	23
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> § 744 (7th ed. 1874)	24
2 Witkin & Epstein, <i>California Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	9
2 Richard Wooddeson, <i>A Systematical View of the Laws of England</i> (1792) (Lecture 41)	13
